New Gard correspondents

Gard has appointed new correspondents from 20 February 2024 as well as adding a second
correspondent in some ports.
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Vancouver, Canada

We have appointed Independent Maritime Consulting as our Hull correspondent for
the port of Vancouver. This port was previously covered by Gard’s New York office
for hull.

Independent Maritime Consulting LLC

2111 Parkway Boulevard, Coquitlam, BC Vancouver V3E 3K5, Canada Website_
www.independentmaritime.com ,

Mark Bentley, mobile +1 778 989 0153, email mbentley@independentmaritime.com

Beijing and Ningbo, China

We have appointed a second correspondent for the ports of Beijing and Ningbo for
P&I.

Beijing

Oasis P&I Services Company Limited No. 22 Lianshuihe, 1st Street, Daxing
District, Beijing, China

Tel +86 139 1073 0476, email beijing@oasispandi.com, website www.oasispandi.com
Liu Rui, mobile +86 139 1073 0476, He Miao, mobile +86 138 0109 8591

Ningbo

Oasis P&I Services Company Limited

2004-14-8, Yinjia Huayuan, Yongda Road No. 1566, Yinzhou District, Ningbo,
Zheijiang, China

Tel +86 186 5747 3773, email ningbo@oasispandi.com, website www.oasispandi.com
Aaron Zhu, mobile +86 186 5747 3773 Huang Dongyao, mobile +86 152 5920 0803
Massawa, Eritrea

Mutual Marine Services - Al Mushtaraka has been appointed as our correspondent
for both hull and P&I in Massawa.

Mutual Marine Services - Al Mushtaraka Ltd.


http://www.independentmaritime.com/
http://www.independentmaritime.com/
https://mailto:mbentley@independentmaritime.com

Noble House Pvt. Mat’a Street no. 173, House no. 5, 1st floor, Massawa 2911, Eritrea

Tel +291 1 110 672, Fax +291 1 111 662, email claims.eritrea@mushtaraka.com, website
www.mushtaraka.net

Tekeste Asghedom, mobile +291 7 116 317, email tekeste.tekeste.azere@gmail.com
Manila, Philippines

We have appointed a second correspondent for the port of Manila for both hull and
P&I.

Pandiman Philippines Inc.

Pandiman Building, General Luna Street, Brgy. 658 Zone 70, Intramuros, Manila 1002,
Philippines

Tel +63 2 527 7831, Tel (24 h) +63 917 535 5621/+63 917 586 7232, Email
mis@pandiman.com/mis@pandiman.net, website www.pandiman.com

Capt. Andrew Malpass, mobile +63 917 536 5315, home +63 2 8555 1214, email
andymalpass@pandiman.net Jennifer M. Magsino, mobile +63 917 892 6875, email
jmmagsino@pandiman.com Abigael R. Gallano, mobile +63 917 529 5957, email
argallano@pandiman.com Arnie Fornoles, mobile +63 917 812 3401, email
aefornoles@pandiman.com Robert John Manzano, mobile +63 917 812 3401, email
rjamanzano@pandiman.com

Corpus Christi, USA

Clark Hill PLC has been appointed as Gard’s second correspondent in Corpus Christi
for P&I.

Clark Hill PLC

2615 Calder Ave., Suite 240, Beaumont, TX 77702, USA

Tel +1 409 351 3803 Fax +1 409 351 3883 Web www.clarkhill.com

Dabney Pettus, mobile +1 361 779 1850, email dpettus@clarkhill.com David James,
mobile +1 409 658 7204, email djames@clarkhill.com Mark Freeman, mobile +1 409

656 9747, email mfreeman@clarkhill.com

The full Gard List of Correspondents is available to download from our website in_
pdf format . This is updated monthly.


https://www.gard.no/Content/20817284/Gard_Correspondents.pdf
https://www.gard.no/Content/20817284/Gard_Correspondents.pdf

You can also access the full Correspondent database from our website. This is
updated daily.
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